

Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe Permanent Council PC.JOUR/1454 1 December 2023

Chairmanship: North Macedonia

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE PERMANENT COUNCIL (1454th Plenary Meeting)

1. <u>Date</u>: Friday, 1 December 2023 (in the Skopje Blue Room and via video teleconference)

Opened: 1.50 p.m. Closed: 1.55 p.m.

- 2. <u>Chairperson</u>: Ambassador I. Djundev
- 3. <u>Subjects discussed Statements Decisions/documents adopted:</u>

Agenda item 1: DECISION ON THE FORWARDING OF DRAFT DOCUMENTS TO THE MINISTERIAL COUNCIL

Chairperson

Decision: The Permanent Council adopted Decision No. 1468 (PC.DEC/1468) on the forwarding of draft documents to the Ministerial Council, the text of which is appended to this journal.

Agenda item 2: REVIEW OF CURRENT ISSUES

None

Agenda item 3: ANY OTHER BUSINESS

None

4. <u>Next meeting</u>:

To be announced



Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe Permanent Council PC.DEC/1468 1 December 2023

Original: ENGLISH

1454th Plenary Meeting PC Journal No. 1454, Agenda item 1

DECISION No. 1468 FORWARDING OF DRAFT DOCUMENTS TO THE MINISTERIAL COUNCIL

The Permanent Council,

Decides to request the Chairperson of the Permanent Council to transmit to the Chairperson of the Ministerial Council the following documents for adoption:

- Draft decision on the extension of the appointment of the OSCE Secretary General (MC.DD/6/23/Rev.2);
- Draft decision on the appointment of the Director of the Office for Democratic Institutions and Human Rights (MC.DD/7/23/Rev.2);
- Draft decision on the extension of the appointment of the OSCE High Commissioner on National Minorities (MC.DD/8/23/Rev.2);
- Draft decision on the extension of the appointment of the OSCE Representative on Freedom of the Media (MC.DD/9/23/Rev.2);

Recommends to the Ministerial Council the adoption of the above-mentioned documents.